the creels of 2022-23 (73%) and satisfaction remains 
high (4.61/5). Angler bass catch rates, harvest rates 
and overall effort have been relatively stable since the 
regulation. Age-at-length growth rates show no trends 
since the regulation change.

Five hundred seventy-nine (579) Largemouth Bass were tagged in fall 2022 to assess changes in size 
selective harvest post-regulation change. Exploitation rates remain low statewide, yet some interesting 
trends are appearing.

•	 In some regions the exploitation rates of small bass (<16”) are declining, while exploitation rates for

[...]

the creels of 2022-23 (73%) and satisfaction remains 
	high (4.61/5). Angler bass catch rates, harvest rates 
	and overall effort have been relatively stable since the 
	regulation. Age-at-length growth rates show no trends 
	since the regulation change.

Five hundred seventy-nine (579) Largemouth Bass were tagged in fall 2022 to assess changes in size 
	Five hundred seventy-nine (579) Largemouth Bass were tagged in fall 2022 to assess changes in size 
	selective harvest post-regulation change. Exploitation rates remain low statewide, yet some interesting 
	trends are appearing.

• 
	• 
	In some regions the exploitation rates of small bass (<16”) are declining, while exploitation rates for